
PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

Two Partings . 

Richard Eberhart 

D. H. Lawrence 

CONTENTS 

First Lessons in the" Oxford" Accent 

A Sad Story 

The Commemoration Sermon 

Correspondence 

College Chronicle 

Obituary 

College Notes 

Johniana 

The Library: Additions 

Ocean View Hotel . 

The Fresher's Cambridgeshire 

Night Storm 

The Don's Dream 

Coming Night 

A Letter from Bishop Burnet to Thomas Baker 

Arthur Clement Hilton 

A Forgotten Painter 

Nocturne 

" The Woman in White" in Filmland 

College Chronicle 

Obituary 

College Notes 

Johniana 

The Library: Additions 

PAGE 

I 

I 

3 

6 

8 

11 

17 

20 

35 

53 

58 

59 

65 

65 

69 

69 

73 

74 
81 

84 
87 
88 

92 

103 

116 

120 

125 



IV CONTENTS 

Irish Translations 

Some Reminiscences of my Life, by J. M. Wilson 

Verse, and Version 

To Cassandra 

Zetetic Cosmology 

The Man who Died 

The Commemoration Sermon 

College Chronicle 

Obituary 

College Notes 

Johniana 

Book Reviews 

The Library: Additions 

PAGE 

133 

134 
160 

162 

163 

166 

168 

175 
184 
197 

202 

203 

203 



PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

CONTENTS 

Homage to Samuel Butler 
Epigrams 
The Marquise del Tome . 
The Jilt . 
A Constitutional Monarch 
William Cecil . 
Personalities 
Night Reporting in a Northern City 
To a Visitor 
To Madame -

Quisquiliae 
Johniana . 
College Chronicle 
Obituary. 
College Notes . 
The Library 
The Junior Combination Room 
A House: Dusk 
To -- . 
Golder's Hill Park 
The Chestnut in Moonlight 
Mark Rutherford, and the Attainment of Loneliness 
The Old Bridge 
Degeneration . 
Some Cures and Recipes of the Tenth Century 
Two Hebrew Charters at St John's College 
Admissions to St John's College, Part IV. 
The Stream of Tears 
Johniana . 
COllege Chronicle 
The Master's Tower 
The Lime Tree 
Moonstruck . . . 
Dr Ewin and Dr Pennington 
The Vase 
From the Spa;ish of Calderon 
"Private Vices, Publick Benefits" 

PAGE 

I 

7 
8 
9 

10 
12 
13 
14 
22 
22 
23 
24 
25 
32 
37 
42 
55 
57 
58 
59 
59 
60 
63 
71 
72 
73 
83 
85 
85 
86 Ol�"-'->' \0 

127 r... ... k--..j I1 Lt-

138 
140 
141 
148 
149 
150 



lV 

Verse 
Johniana . 
Correspondence 
College Chronicle 
College Notes . 
Obituary . 

CONTENTS 

The Library: Additions 
Crocuses on Trinity Backs 

PAGE 

158 
159 
162 
163 
176 
1 81 

Links between Hull and 8t John's College, Cambridge 
Reverie . 

191 
203 
204 
208 

Island Night . 
Through Western Eyes 
Recessional 
Three Views of 8t John's Lane 
Fellows Hawaii Fund 
Johniana . 
College Chronicle 
College Notes . 
Obituary . 
The Library: Additions 
Illustrations: 

A letter of William Cecil 
The Junior Combination Room 
The Carved Panels on the Old Bridge 
Elevations in the College Library 
Plan in the College Library 
Two Hebrew Charters 
The Master's Tower 
Original Elevation of the Second Court 
The Infirmary, 1772: A Sketch by Essex 
St John's Lane in 1863 

209 
213 
217 
218 
223 
224 
226 
239 
245 
254 

Frontispiece 
facing p. 55 

" p. 63 
" p. 64 
" p. 65 
" p. 82 
" p.127 
" p. 203 
" p.220 
" p.221 

THE EAGLE 

������ ������������������������� 

VOL. XLVII January 1932 No. 208 

������������������������������� 

HOMAGE TO SAMUEL BUTLER 

I
T is apparent, from the recent" Butler Number" of Life 
and Letters that we are as far as ever from a just estimate 
of the work of Samuel Butler. The greater part of this 

issue was devoted to the elaboration and confirmation of the 
familiar conception of Butler-the Wit, the First Critic of 
Victorianism, and so forth; the rest consisted of Butler's 
own account, published here for the first time, of his relations 
with Pauli. This was worth publishing; it is a terrible and 
moving story. For the present, no more need be said about 
it. It will be time to examine it more closely only when the 
critics begin to use it as an explanation of everything that 
Butler thought and wrote-as they have used the affair with 
Annette to explain away W ordsworth. 

At the root of the current misconception of Butler lies a 
wider misconception-the confusion of anti-Victorianism. 
The whole of this anti-Victorian ramp was invented by men of 
thirty-five or so-who probably had good reasons for inventing 
it; it has been palmed off on to the younger generation-who 
h�ve no real reasons at all for accepting it, but who have been 
given no chance of disowning it. Actually, not only have we 
no use for it, but also we are aware of the mistakes into which 
it may lead us-into which it has already led the men of thirty-five. 

One of these mistakes is the current conception of Butler. �� lon
.
g �s we regard him as a figure of the reaction against �ctonafilsm, we limit ourselves to his tilts at Tennyson at � e Church, and at sexual ignorance; we limit ourselves: in act, to Butler the Wit. I am not denying that he was a Wit, 

I! XLVII 
--

� l�(" d.\" . , 
O\'� ':/ L I ) ': , .J , � 

I " 

( ,�' .  -
'..> CA-' UJ ') \J -.-':.:.!::'-��:... 



PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

- ---::------. - .-- C(" " -
, ..

.

.
.
. .,;. � '.' , "' . 

. ,' '\ 

(; _I" 

"'-I (1 . .:.. . .-' _' 
CONTENTS 

The Master 
Sir Robert Forsyth Scott: Master 1908-33 
Knowledge 
Simplification . 
Antoine Watteau 
The Fields 
The Pylons 
The Pantheist . 
In the Cathedral 

� I 

Epilogue 
The Foundation of the Hospital of St John the Evangelist 

A Questionnaire on War 
Johniana 
College Chronicle 
College Awards 
College Notes 
Obituary 
The Library: Additions 
A Letter of Roger Ascham 
Equinox. 
Fog 
Was Shakespeare a Johnian? 
Dug out of a Saltpit 
Moonrise 
Immortality 
Poem 
The Music of India 
Curtal Sonnet 
Book Reviews 
Johniana . 
College Chronicle 
College Notes 
Obituary . . 
The Library: Additions 
Tm:ee Sc�lptured Monu�ents 

'
in St

' 
J ohn

'
,s 

Faclt Indlgnatio Versus . 

PAGE 
I 
3 

12 
12 
13 
16 
17 
18 
18 
19 
20 
34 
37 
39 
55 
59 
64 
75 
81 
83 
83 
84 
87 
88 
90 
90 
91 
96 
97 
99 

103 
II6 
124 
142 
153 
156 



IV 

Ceasing in Time to Sing 
Music in New Guinea 

CONTENTS 

"What bugle from the pine wood" 
Frustration 
College Chronicle 
College Notes 
Obituary 
The Library: Additions 
Illustrations: 

The Master 

Sir Robert Forsyth Scott 
Nobel Prizeman 

A Letter of Roger Ascham, I 
A Letter of Roger Ascham, II 
" Best of Luck, Gentlemen" 

The Countess of Shrewsbury 

Monument of Hugh Ashton 
Monument of Robert Worsley 
Iatmul man playing flute 

PAGE 
157 
158 
170 
172 
172 
184 
189 
201 

Frontispiece 
facing p. 3 

" p. 59 
" p. 81 
" p. 82 

" P·l03 

" P·153 
" P·154 
" P·155 
" P·158 

. THE EAGLE 

������ ������������������������� 

VOL. XLVIII January 1934 No. 212 
������������������������������� 

THE MASTER 

E
RNEST ALFRED BENIANS, our new Master, is fifty-three 
years old, and comes from Kent, a region which Julius 
Caesar long ago recognized as producing "the most 

civilized of the Britons." He came into residence as a Scholar 
(the first Entrance Scholar in History the College had ad
mitted) in the Michaelmas Term, 1899; he gained a First Class 
in Part I of the History Tripos in 1901, in Part II in 1902, and 
followed this up by winning the Lightfoot Scholarship in 19°3, 
the AlIen Scholarship in 1905 and the Adam Smith Prize in 
1906, in which year he was elected a Fellow. 

Since that time, as Albert Kahn Travelling Fellow, he spent 
fifteen months travelling round the world, wrote several 
chapters (mostly dealing with Colonial History) for the Cam
bridge Modern History, and edited the Atlas Volume for that 
work. After being Adviser to Indian Students he became 
Tutor, and for seven years has been Senior Tutor of the 
College. He has acted as Chairman of the Faculty Board of 
History, and was a member of the General Board of Studies 
during the difficult years when University and Col�eges were 
settling down to the new Statutes. He was an original member 
of the Junior Historians, and is now editing the Cambridge 
History of the British Empire. 

This is no mean record, yet a great College demands of its 
Master even more, a complete absorption in its interests. For 
years, unobtrusively yet actively, he has been the centre of 

E XLVIII I 



PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

CONTENTS 
PAGE 

The College Buildings: Repairs of 1934-5 1 

Commemoration Sermon 7 
For Miranda 13 
From the Spanish of Gil Vicente 14 
Ballad of the Count Arnaldos 15 
On the Beach 16 
A replica of the Statue of the Countess of Shrewsbury at 

St John's College . . . . . . . 17 
"You trees and swallows of the quiet spring" 20 
Furrow 20 
Si Je Puis 21 
The College Club Concert 22 
Johniana . 25 
Book Review (Then and Now, by A. Francis) 26 
College Chronicle 26 
College Notes 43 
Obituary . 49 
The Library 58 
College Awards 68 
The Quatercentenary Celebration of St John of Rochester . 73 
Symmetry 76 
"Nay, to what praises shall I turn?" 77 
"With wonderful and long surprise" 77 
Restoration Work, First Court, 1935 78 
T. E. Hulme 82 
A Camp for Unemployed Men 88 
Laus Doctorum Toplii atque Majoris de Silvula Viridi 91 
Book Review (An Account of the Finances of the College, by 

H. F. Howard) 93 
Johniana . 96 
College Chronicle 98 
College Notes . 113 
Obituary 119 

W. E. Heitland 119 
The Library 
College Awards 
"We know and do not know" 
"Through the hushed evening" 
" Shortly, when dawn breaks" 
Saxon Pottery 
Siobhan and Donal 

s�. Job. 

Coll. Lil>. 

C",mb. 

131 
137 
139 
140 
141 
141 
145 



IV CONTENTS 

The University of the Future 
The Comic Historie of Doctor Fausterella of St John's 
Johniana . 
College Chronicle 
College Notes 
Obituary . 

T. E. Page 
The Library 
Palmerston and the Suppression of the Slave Trade 
Night Piece 
Sonnet 
In Memoriam H. D. S. 
The Commemoration Sermon 
Verse Letter to those who write in Suggestion Books 
Desire 
Translation from Baudelaire 
The Camp for Unemployed Men 
Samuel Parr 
Johniana 
College Chronicle 
College Notes 
Obituary 

R. R. Webb 
H. S. Foxwell 

The Library 
Illustrations: 

• ! � 

PAGE 

149 
156 
159 
162 
180 
187 
187 
204 
215 
221 
222 
222 
223 
228 
229 
230 
230 
233 
247 
250 
265 
272 
272 
274 
286 

The front of the College since the restoration 
Rachel, Countess of Bath 

facing p. I 

The Countess of Shrewsbury 
C. W. P.-O. 
John Fisher, 1469-1535 
First Court, West Side, since the restoration 
The U.C. Unemployed Camp near Helmsley 
Hitler 
Saxon Cinerary Urnfrom Somersham, Hunts. 
The Unemployed Camp 
R. R. Webb 
H. S. Foxwell 

» 

» 

» 

" 

» 

., 
" 

» 

» 

» 

» 

p. 17 
p. 18 
p. 25 
p. 73 
p. 78 
p . 88 

P·139 

P·143 

P·23° 
P·272 

P·274 

A list of Occupants of Rooms in St John's College, 1895-1936, was 
issued free to subscribers with number 217 (June 1936). 

I \ Se Joh. 

Co11 Lib. 

C�" . 



PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

CONTENTS 

PAGE 

The Fiftieth Volume 

Editors of The Eagle Magazine 4 

T. E. Hulme and the Religious Attitude 10 

Translations from Jose-Maria de Heredia: 

The Coral Reef 18 

The Shell 18 

The Mountaineers 19 
"This we have forgotten; the vision seen clearly" 19 
Thomas Lever and some Opinion on Education in the 

Mid-Sixteenth Century 20 

The Colquhoun Sculls 27 
The Race of 1837 between Queen's College, Oxford, and 

Saint John's College, Cambridge 33 

Johniana . 36 

Correspondence 40 
College Chronicle 41 
College Notes . 57 
Obituary: 

Grafton Elliot Smith 64 

H. R. Tottenham. 70 
The Library . 90 
College Awards 99 
Index of Obituary Notices 105 
The Wordie Arctic Expedition of 1937 163 
Hyperboles to Love . 167 
Serenade to an absent Lady 168 
Death sits at Dinner 169 
Fantasia on the Theme: Elective Affinity. 195 
Taking Stock . 195 
The Old Screen and Organ-cases in St John's College 

Chapel . 196 
Greek 'Verse 20 I 

Johniana . 201 
College Chronicle 204 
COllege Notes . 216 



IV 

Obituary: 
Edward J ames Rapson . 
Courtenay Gale 

The Library . 
College Awards 

CONTENTS 

The Painting of the Front Gate 
The New College Buildings 
A Theatre Appointment . 
A Letter from the Foundress 
An Addition to the College Library . 
Vanished Peace 
The Commemoration Sermon . 
The J ohnian Society 
Johniana . 
Book Reviews . 
College Chronicle 
College Notes . 
Obituary: 

Cyril Bradley Rootham 
Mrs Heitland 

The Library . 
Illustrations: 

First Entry of Insurance of College Buildings 

Grafton Elliot Smith 
J. M. Wordie 

Off the Coast of Ellesmere Land 

Screen at Whissendine 

Organ-cases at Bilton and Brownsover 

Edward James Rapson 
The Front Gate 

The New College Buildings 

A Letter from the Foundress 

Cyril Bradley Rootham 

St. aoh. 

Coll. Li�. 

C,'ltn:" 

PAGE 

224 
231 

241 

248 

249 

253 

256 

260 

262 

269 

270 

273 

275 
279 

280 

298 

304 

308 

324 

facing p. 38 

" p. 64 

" p. 163 

" p. 163 

" p. 196 

" p. 198 

" p. 224 

" P·249 

P·253 

" p. 262 

" p. 304 

THE EAGLE 

������ ������������������������� 

VOL. L July 1937 No. 219 

������������������������������� 

THE FIFTIETH VOLUME 

By THE MASTER 

" 
H

O W long do you think it will last, Mr Editor?" Such 
was the question with which his critics sought to 
confound the first Editor of The Eagle. The year 

was 1858. Dr Bateson had just become Master of the College. 
New Statutes were in contemplation. The enlargement of the 
Hall, the new Chapel, the new Lodge were in the near future. 
Undergraduates" cannot write" and" ought not to write", 
went on the objectors. Triposes will suffer; sport will suffer. 
"If in truth no man in St John's College has anything he 
wants to say, this is surely very lamentable," replied the 
Editor. He thought of grave contributions to learning and 
politics and the young Eagle did not eschew the most serious 
themes. Anglo-Saxon poetry, Classical studies, four Shake
spearian subjects and two articles on Paley's Moral Philosophy 
appear in the first volume. But as Dr Johnson's fellow
collegian, Mr Edwards, found, cheerfulness would break in 
On philosophy, and before long lighter topics shared the 
Editor's favours. The authentic note was soon struck. The 
Editors had sought" something to fasten College spirit upon", 
and before they reached their hundredth page, they realised 
that they wanted not a magazine, but a Johnian magazine, 
something to make us "realise more vividly than we have 
hitherto done that we are members of a Society". They set 
out to make the magazine a part of the life of the College. 

EL 



St. Joh. 

OoU.Lib. 

Oamb. 

PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

CONTENTS 

Fifty Years Ago . . . . 

From the Shakespeare Press Agency 

Minor Jacobean Love Sonnet . 

The Camp for Unemployed Men 

Mists over the Cam 

Night 
After Autumn 
Life in an Old Town 
Etude 
The Acharnians of Aristophanes 
The Johnian Society 
Johniana 
Book Review. 
College Chronicle 
College Notes 
Obituary: 

Lewis Tonna Dibain 
Duncan Mackenzie Kerly 
William McDougall . 

The Library . 
College Awards . 
Commemoration Sermon 
The College Boys' Club 
The President 
Poem 
Nocturne . . . . . . 

Lines on the Establishment of Special Prayers for Peace 
The Falling Birth-rate . . . . . . . Psychology among the Eskimos .  
Meditations on the Morrow . . . 
Beitland as J.B. . . . . . . 
Recent Archaeological Finds in the College 
JOhniana 
Book Review� 

PAGE 

I 
26 
26 
27 
31 
31 
32 
32 
37 
39 
40 
42 
45 
45 
59 

66 

71 

73 
88 

96 

97 
103 
107 
107 
108 
III 
112 
115 
131 
132 
144 
147 
ISO 



lV 

College Chronicle 

College Notes 
Obituary: 

CONTENTS 

Ernest Hanbury Hankin . 

The Library . 

College Awards 

The Orator Emeritus 

Winter Siege. 

Love and the Siren 

The Gauge of British Railways . 

Johniana 
Book Review . 

College Chronicle 

College Notes 

Obituary: 
Alfred Harker 

Ralph Allen Sampson 

Donald John Campbell 

The Library . 

College Awards 

Illustrations: 
Lewis Tonna Dibdin 

William McDougall . 

Knud Nielsen 

Howland of the North 

Alfred Harker . 

Ralph Allen Sampson 

PAGE 

154 . 
174 

181 
193 
206 

2ll 
236 

237 
240 

248 

250 

251 

266 

facing p. 
" p. 

273 
285 
288 

298 

306 

" p. ll5 

" p. ll5 

" P·273 

" P·285 

Text-figures: 
Serial Reproduction by Adult Male Greenlanders of a 

Drawing of the Yacht" Tern Ill" 127 
145 

Sherd of a Medieval Pot . 

THE EA·GLE 
������������������������������� 

VOL. LI December [938 No. 222 

������������������������������� 

FIFTY YEARS AGOl 

T
o be tiresome, it has been said, it is only necessary to 
discuss education. Is there a subject on which men 
are more apt to be tedious? We generalize swiftly 

when education is mentioned, each of us deliberately or 
unconsciously basing himself upon his own experience i and 
the more magnificent our systems and theories grow, the less 
relation they seem to bear to life. The fact is, very few of us 
are really educated at all, and those who are best educated 
seem, like the best men elsewhere, to wish least to dogmatize 
about it. The men who go furthest are often the worst at 
mapping the route. There are critics who tell us that the 
route offered by one of the older English Universities does 
not take us very far and, moreover, leads us in the wrong 
direction. I will not dispute with them. All I will say is that 
it is a very pleasant route, and that one falls in with fellow
travellers upon it, who are human in a very large and delight
ful way-some indeed who are less human-but so many who 
grow progressively great of heart and wide of sympathy, that 
one feels at least that with all its defects-its failure to achieve 
the last thought in macadamizing, for instance-it must be a 
road that trends to the right goal, however many others there 
are. 

. !he distinguishing feature of the older English U niver
SI ties-for there are two, one on the Great Western some-

rn� � l�cture delivered in the University of Chicago. The quotations are 
S Y rorn The Cambridge Review and The Granta. 

IlLl 

, 


	Contents_1931
	Contents_1933
	Contents_1934
	Contents_1937
	Contents_1938
	Contents_1939

