								LUGE
Two Partings .	. =							I
Richard Eberhart								I
D. H. Lawrence							Of.	3
First Lessons in the	e "Ox	ford	" Acc	cent				6
A Sad Story .								8
The Commemoration	on Se	rmon	l			,		II
Correspondence		,			. ,			17
College Chronicle							. 3	20
Obituary .								35
College Notes								53
Johniana .						,		58
The Library: Addit	ions							59
Ocean View Hotel								65
The Fresher's Cam	bridg	eshire	e					65
Night Storm .								69
The Don's Dream								69
Coming Night								73
A Letter from Bishe	ор Ви	rnet	to Th	nomas	Bake	er		74
Arthur Clement Hil	lton							81
A Forgotten Painter								84
Nocturne .								87
"The Woman in W	hite"	in F	ilmla	nd				88
College Chronicle								92
Obituary .								103
College Notes								116
Johniana .								120
The Library: Addit	ions							125

							PAGE
Irish Translations .						1	133
Some Reminiscences	of my	Life,	by J.	M.	Wilson		134
Verse, and Version			"				160
To Cassandra .				1/4			162
Zetetic Cosmology .							163
The Man who Died							166
The Commemoration	Sermo	on					168
College Chronicle .							175
Obituary							184
College Notes .							197
Johniana . ,			. 7				202
Book Reviews .				-			203
The Library: Additio	ns .						203

							P	AGE		
Homage to Samuel Butle	er							I		
Epigrams								7		
The Marquise del Torne						4		8		
The Jilt								9		16
A Constitutional Monard	ch							10		
William Cecil					in the		000	12		
Personalities	. 1				DVIII.	, mari	ya.	13		
Night Reporting in a No	rthern	City					3	14		
To a Visitor								22		
To Madame — .							1	22		- 3
0 1 111				. 11	471			23		
Johniana								24		
College Chronicle .		. 10					1	25		
Obituary				. 0.	. 10			32		4
			. 10			. 1		37		
(T) T "								42		
The Junior Combination								55		
A House: Dusk								57		
To —								58		
								59		
The Chestnut in Moonli						Ma		59		
Mark Rutherford, and the			ent of	Lone	elines	S	. 2	60		
The Old Bridge								63		
D				1	I DOWN			71		
Some Cures and Recipes		e Tei	nth C	entur	v	9		72		
Two Hebrew Charters a								73		
Admissions to St John's								83		
The Stream of Tears	Come	50, 11			100			85		
Johniana.			in the					85		
College Chronicle			111					-	Obitionen	10
The Master's Tower								127	Labrary	111
T1 T T								138		
N/r				16	4	Ů.		140		
Dr Ewin and Dr Pennin								141		
The Vase	_					*		148		
From the Spanish of Ca	Iderón		1					149		
"Private Vices, Publick	Renefi	ite"						150		
a done	TOTIO!	LU					*	-)		

								1	PAGE
Verse									158
Johniana									159
Correspondence									162
College Chronicle									163
College Notes .									176
Obituary									181
The Library: Addit	ions								191
Crocuses on Trinity	Bacl	KS							203
Links between Hull	and	St Jo	hn's (Colleg	ge, Ca	mbri	dge		204
Reverie								,	208
Island Night .									209
Through Western H	Eyes								213
Recessional .	. '								217
Three Views of St]	John's	Lan	e		1				218
Fellows Hawaii Fun	ıd								223
Johniana									224
College Chronicle									226
College Notes .				4.	· Del		. 10.		239
Obituary									245
The Library: Addit	ions								254
Illustrations:								٦,	
A letter of Willian	1 Ceci	l					Fron	ntisp	oiece
The Junior Combi	nation	Room	m				facin	g p.	55
The Carved Panel	s on t	he Ol	d Bri	dge			,,	p.	63
Elevations in the (Colleg	e Libr	rary				"	p.	64
Plan in the Colleg	e Libi	rary					,,	p.	65
Two Hebrew Char	rters						,,	p.	82
The Master's Tou	ver						,,	p.	127
Original Elevation	of th	ie Sec	ond C	Court			,,	p.	203
The Infirmary, 17	72: 1	1 Ske	tch by	Esse	x		,,		220
St John's Lane in	1863						,,	p.	221



PAGE

The Master .				•					I
Sir Robert Forsyt			aster	1908	-33				3
Knowledge .									12
Simplification .							*/		12
Antoine Watteau									13
The Fields									16
The Pylons .								. •	17
The Pantheist .									18
In the Cathedral									18
Epilogue .								14	19
The Foundation	of the	Hosp	ital c	f St	John t	he E	vange	elist	20
A Questionnaire of					153				34
Johniana .									37
College Chronicle									39
College Awards									55
College Notes									59
Obituary .									64
The Library: Add	dition	s .	•						75
A Letter of Roger	Asch	nam							81
Equinox									83
Fog									83
Was Shakespeare	a Joh	nian?							84
Dug out of a Salt	pit								87
Moonrise .									88
Immortality						. 1			90
Poem									90
The Music of Inc	lia								91
Curtal Sonnet									96
Book Reviews									97
Johniana .									99
College Chronicle									103
College Notes									116
Obituary .									124
The Library: Add	dition	s.							142
Three Sculptured	Mon	llmen	ts in	St Jo	hn's		(5)		153
Facit Indignatio	Versu	s .							156

							PAGE
Ceasing in Time to Sing							157
Music in New Guinea				- 70	- 5	i	158
"What bugle from the p	ine v	wood,	,				_
Frustration .		Door			•		170
College Chronicle		N. Carlot					172
College Notes	*3	10					172
Obituary	*						184
•							189
The Library: Additions	٠	. 11					201
Illustrations:							
The Master					Fro	ntist	oiece
Sir Robert Forsyth Scot	tt				facin		
Nobel Prizeman							
A Letter of Roger Asch	am.	7			"	p.	-
A Letter of Roger Asche					"	p.	_
"Best of Luck, Gentlem					,,,	p.	82
					,,	p.	103
The Countess of Shrews					"	p.	153
Monument of Hugh Ash					,,	p.	154
Monument of Robert Wo		y			,,		155
Iatmul man playing flute	е				,,		158
					,,	г.	- 50

	-							PAGE
The College Building		epairs	of 19	34-5				I
Commemoration Ser	mon	*						7
For Miranda .								13
From the Spanish of			е					14
Ballad of the Count	Arnal	dos						15
On the Beach .								16
A replica of the Stat	ue of	the C	ounte	ess of	Shrev	vsbur	y at	
St John's College	•	•	٠.					17
"You trees and swall	ows	of the	quiet	spring	3"	•	*	20
Furrow		1						20
Si Je Puis								21
The College Club Co	oncer	t					٠	22
Johniana								25
Book Review (Then a	nd N	low, by	y A.]	Francis	s)			26
College Chronicle								26
College Notes .								43
Obituary								49
The Library .								58
College Awards								68
The Quatercentenary	Cele	bration	n of S	t John	of Ro	ochest	er.	73
Symmetry .								76
"Nay, to what praise	es sha	ıll I tu	rn?"					77
"With wonderful and	d lon	g surp	rise''					77
Restoration Work, Fi	irst C	Court,	1935					78
T. E. Hulme .								82
A Camp for Unempl	oyed	Men						88
Laus Doctorum Top			ajoris	de Si	lvula	Virid	i.	91
Book Review (An Ac								1
H. F. Howard)						,		93
Johniana				1				96
College Chronicle								98
College Notes .								113
Obituary .								119
W. E. Heitland								119
The Library .								131
College Awards	-, 1	1000						137
"We know and do n	ot kn	ow"						139
"Through the hushe								140
"Shortly, when daws								141
Saxon Pottery .								141
Siobhán and Dônal								145

St. Joh. Coll. Lib. Camb.

									PAGE
The University									149
The Comic Hist	torie	of Do	ctor	Faust	erella	of St	∫ohn's		156
Johniana .									159
College Chronic	le								162
0									180
Obituary .									187
T. E. Page									187
The Library									204
Palmerston and	the S	Suppre	ession	of the	he Slav	e Tra	de		215
Night Piece									221
Sonnet .									222
In Memoriam F	I.D.	S.							222
The Commemor	ratior	Sern	non						223
Verse Letter to	those	who	write	in S	uggesti	on Bo	ooks		228
Desire .							,		229
Translation from	n Baı	ıdelaiı	re						230
The Camp for U	Jnem	ploye	d Me	en		•			230
Samuel Parr									233
Johniana									247
College Chronic	le								250
College Notes		7.							265
Obituary									272
R. R. Webb		· CAL		7					272
H. S. Foxwell	l	. 0	04- 3						274
The Library									286
Illustrations:									
The front of to	he Co	llege s	ince i	he re	storatio	n	fac	cing	р. 1
Rachel, Count	ess of	Bath					91		. 17
The Countess	of Sh	rewsbi	ury				91	F	. 18
C. W. PO.							21	F	. 25
John Fisher, 1	469-	1535					21	, F	. 73
First Court, V	Vest S	Side, s	ince t	he re	storatio	n	9:	F	. 78
The U.C. Un	emplo	yed C	amp	near .	Helmsle	ey .	3	, F	. 88
Hitler							"	F	. 139
Saxon Cinera	ry Ur	n fron	n Son	nersh	am, Hu	ints.	,	, F	. 143
The Unemploy	ed C	amp					,,		230
R. R. Webb							,,	F	0. 272
H. S. Foxwell							"	F	. 274

A list of Occupants of Rooms in St John's College, 1895–1936, was issued free to subscribers with number 217 (June 1936).

							Inge
The Fiftieth Volume .			Sui				1
Editors of The Eagle Magazin	ne						4
T. E. Hulme and the Religio	us A	ttitude	e .				10
Translations from José-Maria	a de	Hered	ia:				
The Coral Reef							18
The Shell							18
The Mountaineers							19
"This we have forgotten; the	e visi	ion see	n cle	early"			19
Thomas Lever and some O	pinio	on on	Edu	cation	n in	the	
Mid-Sixteenth Century							20
The Colquhoun Sculls .							27
The Race of 1837 between (llege	, Oxfo	ord,	and	
Saint John's College, Ca	mbr	idge					33
Johniana	- 10						36
Correspondence							40
College Chronicle							41
College Notes							57
Obituary:							
Grafton Elliot Smith .							64
H. R. Tottenham.							70
The Library							90
College Awards							99
Index of Obituary Notices							105
The Wordie Arctic Expedition	on of	1937					163
Hyperboles to Love							167
Serenade to an absent Lady						8	168
Death sits at Dinner .							169
Fantasia on the Theme: Elec	ctive	Affinit	y.				195
Taking Stock							195
The Old Screen and Organ	ı-cas	es in	St J	ohn's	Col	lege	, ,
Chapel.							196
Greek Verse							201
Johniana			10				201
College Chronicle							204
College Notes							216

Obituary:]	PAGE
Edward James Ra	pson							224
Courtenay Gale								231
The Library .								241
College Awards								248
The Painting of the	Fron	it Gat	te					249
The New College B	uildir	ngs						253
A Theatre Appointr	ment							256
A Letter from the I	ound	lress						260
An Addition to the	Colle	ge Li	brary					262
Vanished Peace								269
The Commemoration	on Se	rmon						270
The Johnian Society	y							273
Johniana								275
Book Reviews .								279
College Chronicle								280
College Notes .								298
Obituary:								
Cyril Bradley Roo	otham	ı		,				304
Mrs Heitland								308
The Library .								324
Illustrations:								
First Entry of Inst	uranc	e of C	College	Buil	dings	faci	ng p	. 38
Grafton Elliot Sm	ith					,,	p.	64
J. M. Wordie						"	p.	163
Off the Coast of E	Ellesm	ere L	and			,,	p.	163
Screen at Whissen	dine					,,	p.	196
Organ-cases at Bi	lton a	nd Bi	rowns	over		,,		198
Edward James Ra	pson					,,		224
The Front Gate						,,	p.	249
The New College .	Build	ings				11	p.	253
A Letter from the	Foun	dress				"		262
Cyril Bradley Roo	tham						- 100	304

St. Joh. Coll. Lib. Count.

							PAGE
Fifty Years Ago						100	I
From the Shakespeare Press A	genc	y		. 100			26
Minor Jacobean Love Sonnet						.	26
The Camp for Unemployed M	Ien		0.				27
Mists over the Cam			i.	. 1		4	31
Night							31
After Autumn							32
Life in an Old Town					(4)		32
Étude			2 0	. /			37
The Acharnians of Aristophane	es						39
The Johnian Society					10.11	2	40
Johniana							42
Book Review							45
College Chronicle		-					45
College Notes		.18			. 7		59
Obituary:							3)
Lewis Tonna Dibdin .	. WK						66
Duncan Mackenzie Kerly				1.19			71
William McDougall.		6.0					73
The Library.							88
College Awards	106		Mary.	lack.	10.7		96
Commemoration Sermon .						1	97
The College Boys' Club	10			17			103
The President	()		-			1	107
Poem				18			107
Nocturne .							108
Lines on the Establishment of	Spec	ial P	raver	e for	Peac		111
The Falling Birth-rate	Spec	iai i	Tayer	3 101	I Cat		111
Psychology among the Eskimos				·	•	•	
Meditations on the Morrow	· .			•			115
Heitland as J.B		•	•				131
Recent Archaeological Finds in	the	Colle					132
Johniana .	tile	Conc	ege				144
Book Reviews	50	*	*	•	14		147
			1.4	4			150

College Chronicle .							0.	154
College Notes						4		174
Obituary:								
Ernest Hanbury Hanki	n							181
					1.10		11	193
The Library				5.0				206
College Awards	•			1			1.	211
The Orator Emeritus.								236
Winter Siege.								237
Love and the Siren	:1	•			200	(1)		240
The Gauge of British Ra	iiiway	ъ.				10.0		248
Johniana · · ·				Tion.				250
Book Review.	*	٠				100		251
College Chronicle	1.8			•		1	Billia	266
College Notes			•					
Obituary:								273
Alfred Harker			11		100			285
Ralph Allen Sampson		1 6						288
Donald John Campbe	ell .						W.	298
The Library					•		11, 11	-
College Awards				MA.				306
Illustrations:								. 66
Lewis Tonna Dibdin		1. 10				J	acing	p. 66
William McDougall .							"	P. 73
Knud Nielsen				111	Aller.		"	p. 115
Howland of the North	h.				100		"	p. 115
Alfred Harker							"	p. 273
Ralph Allen Sampson		ul .					"	p. 285
TT . C								
a '-1 Depundantion	by A	dult .	Male	Gre	enlan	iders	of a	200
Deganing of the Yo	icht	1 ern	III			DIAMPS.	MAJURIE .	,
Sherd of a Medieval	Pot .					110		145
Ditti w oj si 1.								